

No. 16-13596-AA

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 16-13596-AA

AUTOMOTIVE ALIGNMENT & BODY SERVICE, INC., et al.

Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.,

Defendants - Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
ORLANDO DIVISION**

**BRIEF FOR AUTOMOTIVE ALIGNMENT & BODY SERVICE, INC., et al.
AS PLAINTIFFS - APPELLANTS**

ALLISON P. FRY
JOHN ARTHUR EAVES, JR.
Attorneys for Plaintiff - Appellant
John Arthur Eaves Law Offices
101 North State Street
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
Telephone: (601) 355-7961

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Certificate of Interested Parties.....	I
Corporate Disclosure Statement.	ii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.	iii
Table of Contents.	iv
Table of Authorities.....	viii
Jurisdictional Statement.	1
Statement of Issues.	2
Statement of the Case.	3
Procedural Background.....	8
Standard of Review.....	10
Summary of the Arguments.....	11
Argument.....	12
I. Standard for Disregarding Facts Alleged in the Complaint.....	12
II. Federal Claims.	14
A. Price Fixing.....	16
B. Boycotting.	28
III. State Law Causes of Action.	33

A.	Quantum Meruit.....	33
1.	Reasonable Expectation of Payment.....	33
2.	Amount of Payment.....	41
3.	Alternatives.....	42
B.	Affirmative Defenses.....	45
C.	Tortious Interference.....	48
1.	Group Pleading.....	56
2.	Sufficiency of Factual Content.....	59
3.	Conclusory Allegations.....	61
D.	Mississippi Code § 83-11-501.....	62
IV.	Motion to Reconsider.....	67
	CONCLUSION.....	69
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	71
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	72
	APPENDIX.....	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Current Multidistrict Litigation Cases

A & E Auto Body, Inc., et al. v. 21st Century Centennial Ins. Co., et al.
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16153 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 21, 2015).. . 17, 28, 29, 58-59

Cases

<i>Adinolfe v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 768 F.3d 1161 (11 th Cir. 2014))	14
<i>AmSouth Bank v. Gupta</i> , 838 So. 2d 205 (Miss. 2002)	54
<i>Anderson v. Ward</i> , 373 F.App'x 968 (11 th Cir. 2010)	61
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).	61
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990))	17
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007))	21, 22, 60
<i>Brooke Group v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993)	31
<i>Cenac v. Murry</i> , 609 So. 2d 1257 (Miss. 1992)	51, 52, 53
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962))	25
<i>Cooper Tire & Rubber Co. V. Farese</i> , 423 F.3d 446 (5 th Cir. 2005)	55
<i>Cranford v. Shelton</i> , 378 So. 2d 652 (Miss. 1980)	52
<i>Crespo v. Coldwell Banker Mortgage</i> 599 F. App'x 868 (11 th Cir. 2014).	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued):	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Crowe v. Coleman</i> , 113 F.3d 1536 (11 th Cir. 1997)	57
<i>Davis v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2001 WL 34403082 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 7, 2001) . . .	54, 55
<i>Davis v. Waterman</i> , 420 So. 2d 1063 (Miss. 1982)	65
<i>Delta Constr. Co. v. City of Jackson</i> , 198 So. 2d 592 (Miss. 1967)	47
<i>Denton v. Hernandez</i> , 504 U.S. 25 (1992)	13
<i>DIJO, Inc. v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 351 F.3d 679 (5 th Cir. 2003)	52
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	63
<i>Elgin Nursing & Rehab. Ctr. V. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 718 F.3d 488 (5 th Cir. 2013)	64
<i>Fernandez-Montes v. Allied Pilot’s Ass’n</i> , 987 F.2d 278 (5 th Cir. 1993)	58
<i>Fourth Davis Island Land Co. v. Parker</i> , 469 So. 2d 516 (Miss. 1985)	37
<i>Gasparri v. Bredemeier</i> , 802 So. 2d 1062 (Miss. Ct. App. 2001)	50, 51, 55
<i>Giles v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> , 529 F.Supp. 37 (S.D.Miss. 1981)	42
<i>Glob. Mfg. & Eng’g, Inc. v. Duo-Dent Dental Implant Sys., Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 839539 (S.D.Miss. Mar. 28, 2006)	37
<i>Godix Equip. Export Corp. v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 948 F.Supp. 1570 (S.D. Fla. 1996))	17
<i>Gulf & S.I.R. Co. v. Magee Warehouse Co.</i> , 67 So. 648 (Miss. 1915)	35, 37
<i>Guthrie v. U.S. Gov’t</i> , 618 F.App’x 612 (11 th Cir. 2015)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued):	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Hunt v. Aimco Properties, L.P.</i> , 814 F.3d 1213 (11 th Cir. 2016)	40
<i>In Re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3 rd Cir. 2010)	21
<i>In Re Text Messaging Antitrust Litig.</i> , 630 F.3d 622 (7 th Cir. 2010)	69
<i>Jackson v. Bank of America, NA</i> , 578 F.App’x 856 (11 th Cir. 2014)	57
<i>Kiefer-Stewart Co. v. Joseph E. Seagram & Sons, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 211 (1951)	16
<i>Knight v. McCain</i> , 531 So. 2d 590 (Miss. 1988)	44
<i>Koval v. Koval</i> , 576 So. 2d 134 (Miss. 1991)	37
<i>Lancaster v. City of Columbus</i> , 333 F.Sup. 1012 (N.D.Miss. 1971)	47
<i>Lamar Advert. of Mobile, Inc. V. City of Lakeland, Fla.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 480 (M.D.Fla. 1999)	67
<i>Lauderdale Co. Sch. Dist. V. Enterprise Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 24 F.3d 671 (5 th Cir. 1994)	38, 39
<i>Magnolia Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Randal Craft Realty Co.</i> , 342 So. 2d 1308 (Miss. 1977)	38
<i>Mann v. Adams Realty Co.</i> , 556 F.2d 480 (5 th Cir. 1977)	68
<i>Matheney v. McClain</i> , 161 So. 2d 516 (Miss. 1964)	42
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab</i> , 554 U.S. 84 (2008)	48
<i>MBF Corp. v. Century Bus. Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 663 So. 2d 595 (Miss. 1995)	52, 53
<i>McBride Consulting Serv., LLC v. Waste Mgmt. Of Miss., Inc.</i> , 949 So. 2d 52	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued):	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>McCullough v. Owens Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 259606 (S.D.Miss. 2009) . . .	55
<i>McGee v. Bolen</i> , 369 So. 2d 486 (Miss. 1979)	65
<i>McLane Services, Inc. v Alstom Power, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1547364 (S.D.Miss. June 5, 2006)	35
<i>Nietzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989)	58
<i>Nunez v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2016 WL 1612832 (11 th Cir. 2016) . . .	40
<i>Munford, Inc. v. Peterson</i> , 368 So. 2d 213 (Miss. 1979)	66
<i>Nettles v. City of Leesburg - Police Dep't</i> 415 Fed. Appx. 116 (11 th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific Stationery & Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985)	29
<i>Nynex Corp. v. Discon</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998)	29
<i>Omar ex rel. Cannon v. Lindsey</i> , 334 F.3d 1246 (11 th Cir. 2003)	58
<i>Par Indus., Inc. v. Target Container Co.</i> , 708 So. 2d 44 (Miss. 1998)	53
<i>Progressive Cas. Ins. v. All Care, Inc.</i> , 914 So. 2d 214 (Miss. Ct. App. 2005)50, 51	50, 51
<i>Redd v. L & A Contracting Co.</i> , 151 So. 2d 205 (Miss. 1963)	35
<i>Reed v. Weather Refrigeration & Air Conditioning, Inc.</i> , 759 So. 2d 521 (Miss. Ct. App. 2000)	33
<i>Refroe v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 1241 (11 th Cir. 2016)	12, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued):	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Re/Max Int’l, Inc. v Realty One, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 995 (6 th Cir. 1999))	22
<i>Richardson v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 923 So. 2d 1002 (Miss. 2006)	64
<i>Speaker v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. Centers for Disease Control & Prevention</i> , 623 F.3d 1371 (11 th Cir. 2010)	38, 62
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997))	16
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Barry</i> , 438 U.S. 531 (1978)	29
<i>Swanson v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 614 F.3d 400 (7 th Cir. 2010)	12, 32
<i>Texaco v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006))	16
<i>Thorsteinsson v. M/V Drangur</i> , 891 F.2d 1547 (11 th Cir. 1990)	48
<i>Tobin v. Michigan Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 398 F.3d 1267 (11 th Cir. 2005)	65
<i>Tunica Cty. V. Gray</i> , 13 So. 3d 826 (Miss. 2009)	66
<i>Tupelo Redevelopment Agency v. Gray Corp.</i> , 972 So. 2d 495 (Miss. 2007) .	34, 35
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Hartman, Simons & Wood, LLP</i> , 609 F. App'x 972 (11 th Cir. 2015)	43, 47
<i>United State v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	16
<i>VP Properties & Develop., LLP v. Seneca Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 945230 (11 th Cir. 2016)	46
<i>Weiland v. Palm Beach Cty. Sheriff’s Office</i> , 792 F.3d 1313 (11 th Cir. 2015) . . .	57
<i>West v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 223 (1940)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued):	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Williams v. Ellis</i> , 176 So. 3d 133 (Miss. Ct. App. 2015)	35
<i>Williams v. Karf</i> , 2010 WL 5624650 (S.D.Ga. Dec. 20, 2010)	
<i>Williams v. Karf</i> , 2010 WL 201770 (S.D.Ga. Jan. 19, 2011))	

United States Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1.	16, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1331.	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).	1

State Statutes

Miss. Code Ann. § 63-7-1	65
Miss. Code. Ann. § 63-15-4	65
Miss. Code Ann. § 83-11-501)	17, 34, 62, 63, 66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued):	<u>PAGE</u>
--	--------------------

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 8.	15, 28, 57
Rule 8(a)(2).	16
Rule 12.	69
Rule 12(b)(6).	12, 14, 21, 38, 40, 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued): **PAGE**

State Rules of Appellate Procedure

M.R.A.P. 20(a) 66

Other

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009). 42

Random House Dictionary (2015 ed.).. . . . 68

United States Department of Justice, Price Fixing, Bid Rigging, and Market Allocation Schemes: What They Are and What to Look For 25, 27

Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedures § 1356 (1990) 40

William E. Kovacic, PLUS 62 FACTORS AND AGREEMENT IN ANTITRUST LAW, Vol. 110:393, Mich. Law Rev. (December 2011). 22
